TISP61089QB SLIC Overvoltage Protector
 TISP61089QB
PROGRAMMABLE OVERVOLTAGE PROTECTOR
QUAD FORWARD-CONDUCTING P-GATE THYRISTOR
Additional Information
PRODUCT
SELECTOR
TECHNICAL

transparent in normal operation. The TISP61089QB buffered gate design reduces the loading on the SLIC supply during overvoltages caused
by power cross and induction. The TISP61089QB is available in an 8-pin plastic small-outline surface mount package.
How to Order
Device Package Carrier
TI 8 Pin Small Outline (D008)SP61089QB Embossed Tape Reeled TISP61089QBDR-S
Order As
1089QB
Marking Code
2500
Standard Quantity
 TISP61089QB SLIC Overvoltage Protector
JULY 2010 – REVISED AUGUST 2016
Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Users should verify actual device performance in their specific applications.
The products described herein and this document are subject to specific legal disclaimers as set forth on the last page of this document, and at www.bourns.com/docs/legal/disclaimer.pdf.
Absolute Maximum Ratings, TJ = 25 °C (Unless Otherwise Noted)
tinUeulaVlobmySgnitaR
Repetitive peak off-state voltage, IG  C° 04-0 = ≤ TJ ≤ 85 °C VDRM -170 V
VRepetitive peak gate-cathode voltage, VKA  C° 04-0 = ≤ TJ ≤ 85 °C VGKRM  -167
Non-repetitive peak on-state pulse current (see Notes 1 and 2)
ITSP
30
40
120
A
 85
Non-repetitive peak on-state current, 60 Hz (see Notes 1, 2 and 3)
ITSM 0.5 A
900 s
Non-repetitive peak ga I)2 dna 1 setoN ees( denommoc sedohtac ,eslup sμ 01/2 ,tnerruc et GSM 40 A
Junction temperature TJ -40 to +150 °C
Storage temperature range Tstg -40 to +150 °C
NOTES: 1. Initially the protector must be in thermal equilibrium with TJ = 25 °C.  The surge may be repeated after the device returns to its initial
conditions.
2. These non-repetitive rated currents are peak values for either polarity. The rated current values may be applied to any cathode-
anode terminal pair. Additionally, all cathode-anode terminal pairs may have their rated current values applied simultaneously (in
this case the anode terminal current will be four times the rated current value of an individual terminal pair).
3. EIA/JESD51-2 environment and EIA/JESD51-7 high effective thermal conductivity test board (multi-layer) connected with 0.6 mm
printed wiring track widths.
Min Typ Max Unit
CG Gate decoupling capacitor 100 nF
tidnoC tseTretemaraP tinUxaMpyTniMsnoi
ID Off-state current VD = VDRM, VGK = 0 -5 μA
V(BO) Breakover voltage 10/700 μs, IT = -40 A, RS = 55 Ω, VGG = -48 V, CG V46-Fn001 =
VF Forward voltage IF = 5 A, tw = 200 μs 3 V
VFRM
Peak forward recovery
voltage 10/700 μs, IF = 40 A, RS = 55 Ω, VGG = -48 V, CG V21Fn001 =
IH Holding current IT = -1 A, di/dt = 1 A/ms, VGG Am051-100 V- =
IGAS Gate reverse current VGG = VGK = VGKRM, VKA Aμ5-0 =